The State of New Hampshire
Department of Environmental Services

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

November 2, 2023

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Environmental Services to amend a grant (PO# 1090197) to the Town of
Stratham, NH (VC# 177230-B001), by extending the completion date to December 30, 2024, from
December 1, 2023, to remediate per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS). The original grant was
approved by Governor and Executive Council on December 21, 2022 Item #91. This is a no cost time
extension. 100% PFAS Response Funds.

EXPLANATION

We are requesting approval of this amendment to provide the Town of Stratham adequate time to
perform the one-year operation and maintenance optimization from the time of treatment system install
to ensure safe drinking water quality. There was a delay in treatment installation for one recipient due
to a lack of agreement between the Town and the water system on the details of the proposed
installation and long-term responsibility for operation, maintenance, repair or replacement.

Town of Stratham was awarded grant funding to install point of entry treatment (POET) systems in
approximately 18 impacted sites (private and public water systems) affected by aqueous film forming
foams used by the Stratham Fire Department. In addition, the Town will reimburse affected
private/public water systems that proactively installed POETs prior to the establishment of the
groundwater management zone, as well as the first year of monitoring expenses. Grant funds will be
used to complete the construction and engineering oversight of the construction contract for the project.

To date, $221,316 of the original $350,000 grant has been spent. This grant agreement has been
approved by the Attorney General’s Office as to form, substance, and execution.

We respectfully request your approval of this item.

ey Cloa 0

Robert R. Scott
Commissioner

NHDES Website: www.des.nh.gov
P.0O. Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095
Telephone: {603) 271-2513 ¢ Fax: (603) 271-5171 ¢ TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



Grant Agreement with the Town of Stratham
PFAS Remediation Grant and Loan Fund (PRLF)
Amendment No. 1

This Agreement (hereinafter called the Amendment) dated this’l-_:\jva-ay of
Qc 202 is by and between the State of New Hampshire, acting by and through its
Department of Environmental Services (hereinafter referred to as the State) and the Town of Stratham,
acting by and through its Town Administrator, David Moore (hereinafter referred to as the Grantee).

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement (hereinafter called the Agreement) approved by the
Governor and Council on December 21, 2022, the Grantee agreed to perform certain services upon the
terms and conditions specified in the Agreement and in consideration of payment by the State of
certain sums as specified therein; and

WHEREAS, The Grantee and the State have agreed to amend the Agreement in certain respects;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions
contained in the Agreement and set forth herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1. Amendment and Modification of Agreement: The Agreement is hereby amended as
follows:

(A) The Completion Date as set forth in sub-paragraph 1.7 of the Agreement shall be
changed to December 30, 2024, from December 1, 2023.

2. Effective Date of Amendment; This Amendment shall take effect upon the date of
approval of this Amendment by the Governor and Executive Council of the State of New
Hampshire.

3. Continuance of Agreement: Except as specifically amended and modified by the terms and

conditions of this Amendment, the Agreement, and the obligations of the parties thereunder,
shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth
therein.

PFAS Remediation Grant and Loan Fund
Grant Agreement Amendment No. 1
PRLF-06 Town of Stratham
Page1of2



«‘*’)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands as of the day and year
first above written.

GRANTEE

P o il P

‘%/id Moorg(Towz(Administrator

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
COUNTY OF Koc/cmjh dgs

n
On this the 24" day of Oc';{o ber , before the undersigned officer, personally

appeared ,Aa Vi cl /g/ao ¢~ who acknowledged himself to be the person who executed
the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

O oy B Pere DEBORAH L. BAKIE

Justice of the Peace-NH
My Comm, Expires Nov. 22, 2028

My Commission Expires: //+» 22+ Z02Z (e

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
Department of Environmental Services

ngixu/)d/‘/j % . (oo

obert R. Scott, Commissioner

g’l\ /\))VL\MLU ZgZE
Approved by Attorney General this day of ,as to form, substance and
execution.

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

///;’/ e

PFAS Remediation Grant and Loan Fund
Grant Agreement Amendment No. 1
PRLF-06 Town of Stratham
Page 2 of 2



NHDES-W-03-277

— Moo DRINKING WATER INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT

Environmental CERTIFICATE OF VOTE — GRANTS ONLY
. Services

Drinking Water & Groundwater Bureau Sustainability Grants,
Drinking Water & Groundwater Trust Fund (DWGTF),
PFAS Remediation Loan Fund (PFAS-RLF), And American Recovery Plan Act (ARPA)

Env-Dw 1300; Env-Dw 1400

A Certificate of Vote of Authorization is a certificate that states that a grant applicant is willing to enter into a grant
agreement with the State of NH Department of Environmental Services and that whoever signs the Grant Agreement
(provided under separate cover) has the authority to do so. This is a 3-person form:

|:] Completed and signed by someone other than the person being given authority.

[:] Must be notarized.

[_] original is required for submittal.

Certificate of Vote of Authorization
TOWN OF STRATHAM
10 BUNKER HILL AVENUE, STRATHAM, NH 03885

I, Christiane McAllister of the Town of Stratham do hereby certify that at a meeting held on September 6, 2022,
the Select Board voted to enter into a Drinking Water Sustainability Grant grant agreement with the New
Hampshire Department Environmental Services to fund a water system improvement project.

The Town of Stratham further authorized the Town Administrator, David Moore, to execute any documents
which may be necessary to effectuate this grant agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand as Christiane McAllister of Town of Stratham, the 24th day
of October 2023.

Christiane McAllister Signature: dl’*‘g/’é”% \/[(( M/x A

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, County of Rockingham

On this 24t day of October 2023, Deborah Bakie, before me (Notary Public) the undersigned Officer, personally
appeared. Christiane McAllister, who acknowledged himself to be the Finance Administrator (TITLE) of Town of
Stratham, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained.

In witness thereof, | have set my hand and official seal. \QJJM‘\ T 6(2% Ce

Notary Public Deborah Bakie My commission expires: |\ | ., Z 2~ Z02zU

DEBORAH L. BAKIE
Justice of the Peace-NH
My Comm. Expires Nov. 22, 2026

Drinking Water State Revolving Fund
Drinking Water & Ground Water Trust Fund
PFAS- Remediation Loan Fund
2021-11-02 Page1lof1




ex*

NH Public Risk Management Exchange CERTI FICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex®) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, Chapter 5-B,
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex® is authorized to provide pooled risk
management programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex is entitied to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex® may extend the same coverage to non-members.
However, any coverage extended to a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures
that are applicable to the members of Primex?, including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the
Primex® Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party’s per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member’s per occurrence limit, and
therefore shall reduce the Member’s limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property
Damage Liability) only, Coverage’s C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F
(Educator’s Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may,
however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex®. As of the date this certificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year.

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below.

Farticipating Member: Member Number: Company Affording Coverage:
Town of Stratham 301 NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex®
10 Bunker Hill Avenue Bow Brook Place
Stratham, NH 03885 46 Donovan Street
Concord, NH 03301-2624
; . Type ofcovefége s o e i ::gf;‘:/z‘f’!‘f’j pa‘j’ ’ Eﬁ,’;’,?g:/me : Liyr’n/ii{-NH;S"tat:u‘tbry Limits May Apply, If Not:
X | General Liability (Occurrence Form) 1/1/2023 1/1/2024 Each Occurrence $ 5,000,000
Professional Liability (describe) General Aggregate $ 5,000,000
D IC\:AI::;ZS I:l OEalifanEe . fl;::s Damage (Any one
Med Exp (Any one person)
| X_| Automobile Liability 1/1/2023 11112024 e
Deductible  Comp and Coll: $1,000 Combined Single Limit $5,000,000
{Each Accident)
Any auto Aggregate $5,000,000
X | Workers’ Compensation & Employers’ Liability 1/1/2023 1/1/2024 X Statutory
Each Accident $2,000,000
Disease — Each Employee $2,000,000
Disease — Policy Limit
X | Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft) 1/1/2023 1/1/2024 Blanket Limit, Replacement
Cost (unless otherwise stated) Deductible:
$1,000

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only. Pollution and hazardous waste related liabilities, expenses and claims are
excluded from coverage in the coverage document.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: | | Additional Covered Party I | Loss Payee Primex® — NH Public Risk Management Exchange

By: any Beth Puncell

State of New Hampshire Date:  10/25/2023 mpurcell@nhprimex.org
Department of Environmental Services _ Please direct inquires to:

29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95 Primex® Claims/Coverage Services
Concord, NH 03302-0095 603-225-2841 phone

' 603-228-3833 fax




The State of New Hampshire
Department of Environmental Services

»
B

J
NHDES
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

e el
T A R S
[

October 31, 2022

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House APPROVEDG&C
Concord, New Hampshire 03301
oate 21 Th aeindoer AR
REQUESTED ACTION Q‘ I
TEM #

Authorize the Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) to award a grant to Town of Stratham, NH (VC# 177230-
B0OO1) in the amount not to exceed $350,000 to finance the installation of treatment to remediate per- and
polyfluoroalky! substances (PFAS), effective upon Governor & Council approval through December 1, 2023. 100%
General Funds.

Funding is available in the following account:
FY 2023

03-44-44-444010-8873-073-500580 $350,000
Dept. Environmental Services, Emerging Contaminants, Grants Non-Federal

EXPLANATION

The Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances Remediation Loan Fund (PFAS RLF) was created in 2020, as authorized by
RSA 485-H, to provide low interest loans to certain public water systems and wastewater facilities to address
exceedances of PFAS standards for costs incurred after September 30, 2019. The statute was amended in 2021 to
further eligibility to municipalities and add a grant element to the program. Grant and loan applications are
accepted year-round and reviewed for eligibility in the order in which the applications are received.

NHDES approved grant funding up to $350,000 for the Town of Stratham to finance the installation of point of entry
treatment systems to address PFAS contamination originating from the Town’s fire department use of aqueous film
forming foams. The project includes design, bidding, construction, engineering oversight, the first year of monitoring,
and any other associated costs.

This grant agreement has been approved by the Attorney General's Office as to form, substance, and execution.

JUFT et

Robert R. Scott
Commissioner

We respectfully request your approval.

DES Website: www.des.nh.gov
P.0. Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095
Telephone: (603) 271-2513 ¢ Fax: (603) 271-5171 « TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964




FORM NUMBER G-1 (version 11/2021)

GRANT AGREEMENT
The State of New Hampshire and the Grantee hereby
Mutually agree as follows:
GENERAL PROVISIONS
1. Identification and Definitions.
1.1. State Agency Name 1.2. State Agency Address
; : 29 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 95
PRSI R DRI o Concord, NH 03302-0095
1.3. Grantee Name : 1.4. Grantee Address
Town of Stratham 7 10 Bunker Hill Ave, Stratham, NH 03885
1.5 Grantee Phone #  |,1.6. Account Number | 1.7. Completion Date | 1.8. Grant Limitation
603-772-7391 03-44-44-444010-8873-073 December 1, 2023 $ 350,000
1.9. Grant Officer for State Agency 1.10. State Agency Telephone Number
Amy Rousseau (Amy.Rousseau@des.nh.gov) (603) 271-8801

1f Grantee is a municipality or village district: "By signing this form we certify that we have complied with any public
meeting requirement for acceptance of this grant, including if applicable RSA 31:95-b."

1.11. Grantee Signature 1 1.12. Name & Title of Grantee Signor 1
) St David Ploore 7Town mﬂ;hif'{"fa"
— +
Grantee Signatureé Name & Title of Grantee Signor 2
Grantee Signature 3 Name & Title of Grantee Signor 3

1.13 St genpy Sigpature(s) 1.14. Name & Title of State Agency Signor(s)
Aﬁ_ Robert R. Scott, Commissioner
vl it Department of Environmental Services

1.15. ﬁpproval by Attorney(General (Form, Substance and Exccution) (if G & C approval required)

By//%u; Assistant Attorney General, On: / Z‘/ / /ZOZ G

—17.i76. Approval by Governor and Council (if applicable)

By: On: -3

2. SCOPE OF WORK: In exchange for grant funds provided by the State of New Hampshire, acting
through the Agency identified in block 1.1 (hereinafter referred to as “the State”), the Grantee
identified in block 1.3 (hereinafter referred to as “the Grantee™), shall perform that work identified and
more particularly described in the scope of work attached hereto as EXHIBIT B (the scope of work
being hereinafter referred to as “the Project”).

Page 1 of 3 /



3

Ch

42.

5.3

‘block 1.7 (hercinafier réfeired to as “the Completi
JT- T s

Grantee shall perform the Project in,

and with respect to, the State of New
Hampshire, L P

Excqit‘xisv otherwise specifically provided for herein, the

92,

This Agreement, and all obligations of the partics ;he@pd;k. shall become

effective on the date on the date of spproval of this Agreement by the Govemor .

and Council of the Statc of New Hampshire #f. required (block 1.16), or.upon
signaturz by the State Agency as stiown in block 1.14 (“the Effective Date™). " .

Except as atherwise specifically provided herein, the Project, includingall reports

93,

94, .

required by this Agreement, shall be completed in ITS entirety priorto thedate in -

on Date”). . -
T, V
The Grant Amount is identified and more particularly described in EXHIBIT-C,

¢ P

. attached hereto, © © .

The manner of, and schedule of payment shall be as set focth in EXHIBIT C.
fn accordance with-the provisions set

forth in EXHIBIT C,and in consideraticn

93,

10; 9

of the satisfactory performance of the Project, as determined by the Statc, and as

limited by subparagraph 5.5 of these general provisions, the State shail pay the
Grantee the Grant Amount. The State shall withhold from the amount otherwise

" payable to the Granites under this subparagraph 5.3 those sums required, or

54

. ¢ompénsation to the Grantec for the Project. “The State shall have no liabilitics to

55.

1.2

8.2.

83.

oo ey e g 5 31 e s e

" connection with the performance of the Project,

‘permitted, to be withheld pursuant to N.H. RSA 80:7 through 7-c.

“The payment by the State of the Grant amount shall be the only, and the complete

payment to the Grantee for all expenses, of whatever nature, incurred by tlic
Granitee in the performance hereof, and shall be the only, and the corplete,

‘the Grantee other than the Grant Amount.

‘Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to théﬁconlmry, ‘and notwithstanding -

unexpetted circumstances, in no event shall the total of all payments authorized,
or actually made, hereunder exceed the Grant limitation set forth in block 1.8 of

these general provisions.
l |

Wi LAW : In.

the Grantee shal} comply with all

statutes, Jaws regulations, ond orders of federa], state, county, or municipal

zuthorities which shull impose any obligations or duty upon the Grantee, including

the ncquisition of any and all necessary permits and RSA 31-95-b. .
it d 'S, B

Between the Effective Date and the date seven (7) years after the Completion

‘Date, unless otherwise required by the grant terms or the Agency, the Grantee

shall keep detailed accounts of al) expenses incurred in connection with the

Project, including, but not limited to, costs of administration, transportation,

insurance, telephone calls, and clerical materiols and services. Such accounts
shall be supported by reccipts, invoices, bills and other similar documents.
Between the Effective Date and the date scven (7) years after the Completion
Date, unless otherwise required by the grant terms or the Agency pursuant to
subparagraph 7.1, at any time doring the Grantee's normal business hours, and as
often as the State shall demand, the Grantee shall make available ta the State all
records pertaining to matters covered by this Agreement. The Grantee shall
permit the State to audit, examing, and reproduce such records, and to make nudits
of all contructs, invoices, materials, payrolls, records of personnel, data (as that
term is hercinafter defincd), and other information relating to all matters covered
by this Agreement. As used in this paragraph, “Grantec™ includes all persons,
natural or fictional, affifiated with, controlled by, or under common ownership
with, the cntity identified as the Grantee in block 1.3 of these provisions

“The Grantee shall, at its own expense, provide all personnel necessaty lo perform
the Project. The Grantee warrants that all persannel engaged in the Project shall
be qualificd to perform such Project, and shall be properly licensed and authorized
to perform such Project under all applicable laws,

_The Grantee shall not hire, and it shall not permit any subcontractor, subgrantee,

or other person, firm or corporation with whom it is engaged in 8 combined effort
to perform the Project, to hire any person who has a contractual retationship with
the State, or who is a State officer or employee, elected or appointed.

“The Grant Officer shall be the representative of the State hercunder. [n the cvent
of any dispute hercunder, the interpretation of this Agreement by the Grant
Officer, and his/er decision on any dispute, shall be final. '

As uscd in this Agreement, the word “data” shall mean all information and things
developed or obtined during the performance of, or acquired or developed by

" peason of, this Agreement, including, but nat limited to, all studies, reports, files,
- formulae, surveys, maps, charts, sound recordings, video recordings, pictorial

reproductions, drawings, arialyses, graphic representations,

Page 2of 3

11.2.2

11.23

11.2.4

12
12.1.

123.

24.

g ‘Agreement,
" dpon demand or upon teruination of this Agreement for any reason,

" comptter programs, compiiter printouts, notes, letters, memorands, paper, and

documents, all wheiher finished or unfinished.. o
Betweah the Effective Date and the Completion Date the Grantee shall.grant to-
the State, or any person designated by it, unrestricted access to all data for -

examination, duplication, publication, translatian, sale, disposal, or for any other

- purpose whatsoever, < -

- No datd shiall be subject to copyright in the United States or any other country by
dnyone other than the State. I I
On and after the Effective Date all data, and any. property which has been received--
. ‘from the State or purchased with funds provided for that purpose under this
shali be the property of the State, and shall be returned to the State
whichever
shall first occur, - : . L
The State, and anyone it shall designate, shall have unrestricted ‘authority to. -
" publish, disclose, distributc and otherwise usc, in whole or in part, alldata,”
-CONDI L NA E -AGR! iNT. Notwithstanding anything in
this ‘Agreement to the contrary, all obligations of the State Heccunder, including,
withont Timitation, the continuance of payments hereunder, are contingent upon
the availability or continued appropriation of funds, and in no event shall the State
be liable for any payments hereunder in excess of such availablc or appropriated -
funds. In the event of a reduction-or termination of these funds, the State shall
have the right to withhold payment until such funds become available, if ever, and
shafl have the right to terminatc this Agreement immcdiately upon. giving the

Grantee notice of soch termination. =~ - 5

:VENT.OF DEFAULT; . C T he,
Any onc or more of the following acts or omissions of the Grantee shall constitute
an event of default hereunder (hereinafler referred toas “Events of Default”):

" Fatlure to perform the Project satisfactorily or on schedule; or

Failure to submit any repont required hereunder; or

|
3 Failure to maintain, or permit access 1o, the recards required hercunder; or.
4

Faifure to perfonn any of the other covenants and conditions of this Agrecment. '

. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the State may take any one, or more,
or all, of the following actions: ' ,

_Give the Grantee'a written natice specifying the Event of Defauit and requiring it
10 be remedied within, in the cbsence of 8 greater or lesser specification of time,
thirty (30) days from the date of the natice; and if the Event of Defmilt is niot
timely remedicd, terminate this Agreement, effective two (2) days after giving the

" Grantee notice of termination; and s .
Give the Geantee n written notice specifying the Event of Default and suspending
all payments to be made under this Agreement and ordeging that the portion of the

Grant Amount which would otherwise accrue to the Grantee duririg the period
from the date of such notice until such time as the State determines that the
Grantee has cured the Event of Default shali never be paid ta the Grantee; and
Set off ngainst any other abligation the State may owe tothe Grantee any damages *
the State suffers by reason of any Event of Default; and '

Treat the ngreement as breached and pursue any of its remedies at law or in equity,
or both.

In the event of any carly termination of this Agrecement for any reason other than
the completion of the Project, the Granice shall deliver to the Grant Officer, not
later than fiftcen (15) days afier the date -of termination, a report (hereinafter
referred to as the “Termination Report”) describing in detail all Project Work
performed, and the Grant Amount camed, to and including the date of termination.
In the event of Termination under paragraphs 10 or 12.4 of thesc gencrl
provisions, the approval of such & Termination Report by the State shall entitle
the Grantee to receive that portion of the Grant amount eared to and including
the date of termination. ) '

In the ‘cvent of Termination under parzgraphs 10 or 12.4 of these general
provisions, the approval of such a Termination Report by the State shall in no
event relieve the Grantee from any and all liability for damages sustained or
incurred by the Stote as a result of the Grantee's breach of its obligations
hercunder.. ’
Notwithstanding anything in this Agrcement to the contrary, cither the State or,
except where notice default has been given to the Grantee hereunder, the Grantee,
may terminate this Agreement without cause upon thirty (30) days written notice.
CONFLICT OF INTEREST. No officer, member of employee of the Grantee,
aad no represcntative, officer or émployee of the State of New Humpshire or of
the governing body of the locelity or localities in which the Project is 'to be
performed, who exercises any functions ar responsibilities in the review or

Grantee Initials ; M 1

Date

e N B N s Bt A

b s et




o

15

16

1l

17

17.1.1

1712

nppn-n:m'l of the unidentaking or émrying out of such Project, shall pa'nicipinc‘in
any decision relating to this Agreement which-affects his or her personal interest

. or the interest of any corporation, partnership, or association in which he or she
-is directly of indirectly intercsted, nor shall he or she have any personal or
 peciniary interest, direct or indirect, in'this Agre:

ement or the proceeds thereof,

E'S. REL " In the performance of this

‘Agreement the Grantee, its employecs, and any subcontractor or subgrantee of |

the Grantee arc in all respects independent cantractors, and are neither agents
nor emplayees of the State. . Neither the Grantee nor any of its officers,
cmployees, agents, members, subcontractors or sibgrantecs, shall have authority

.10 'bind: the State nor are they entitled 10 any of the benefits, workmen's

compensation or emoluments provided by the State to its empiloyecs.

ASS[GNMENT AND SUBCONTRACTS

otherwise transfer any intercst in this Agrcement: without the prior writien
 consent of ‘the State. Nonc-of the Project Work shall be subcotracted or
'subgranted by the Grantce other than as sct forth in Exhibit B withdut the prior
* written consent of the State. T Coha

JNDEMNIFICATION. The Grantee shall defend, indemnify and hold hamless

. The Grantee shall not assign, or -

1.2, The policics dcscribed in subparagraph 17.1 ofthis paragraph shall b the standard

8.1

form employed in the State of New Hampshire, issucd by underwriters acceptable
tothe State, and authorized to do business in the Staté of New Hampshire. Grantee ©

" shall fumish to the State, certificates of insurance for all renewal(s) of insurance.

required under this Agreement no Jater than ten (10) days prior to-the expiration
date of each insurance policy. e Lo
WAIVER OF BREACH. No failure by the State to ¢nforce any provisions hereof:
after any Event of Default shall be deemed a waiver of its rights with regard to -

L ihe Event, or any subsequent Event, No cxpress waiverof any Event of Default .-

the State, its officers and employees, from and agdirist ahy and all losses suffered

by the State, its officers and employces, and any and all claims, liabilities or

penalties asscrted agpinst the State, its officers and employees, by or ‘on-behatf

of any person, on account of, based on, resulting from, arising out of (or which

may be claimed to drisc out of) the acts or dmissions of the Grantee ar’

subcontractor, or subgrantce or other agent of the Grantee. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, nothing hierdin contained shall be deemed to constinute a waiver ofthe
savereign immunity of the State, which immunity is hereby reserved to the State.

" This covenant shall survive the termination of this agreement,’

INSURANCE. - -

The Geantee shall, at its own cxpense, obtain and mginiain in force, or shafl

require any subcoritractor, subgrantee or assignee. performing Project work o
obitain ond maintain in force, both for the benefit of the State, the following
- insurance: E: cwt

Statutory ‘Workers' compensation and cmp!oyg:cs liability instirince for all
employees engaged in the performance of the Project, and . ‘

Genenal liability insurance against all claims of bodily injuries, death or pmpcﬁy '

damage, in amounts not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence and $2,000,000
agppregate for bodily injury or death any one incident, and $500,000 for property
damage in any one incident; and 5 -

Page 3 of 3

shall be deeined a waiver of any provisions hereof. No such failure of waiver
shall be decmed. 2 waiver of the right of the State to enforce cach and all of the
provisions hereof upon any fusther or other default on the pant of the Grantee.
NOTICE. Any notice by o party hereto to the other party shall be deemed to have "

© .been duly delivered or given at the time of mailing by certified mail, postage ;.

prepaid, in a United States Post Office addressed to the partics ot the addresses |
first above given. % B E A

 AMENDMENT.: This Agreement 'mny'Bb amerided, waived or disch:n'rg'cd only
by an instrument in‘writing signed by the pattics hereto and only after approvalof. -~ "

stich amendment, waiver or discharge by the Governor and Council of the State -
of New Hampshire; if required or by the signing State Ageucy. .
CONSTRUCTION OF AGREEMENT AND TERMS. This Ageeement shal} be

construcd :in nccordance with the Jaw of the State of New Hampshiire, and is -

* binding upon and inurcs to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors -

and assignees. The captions and contents of the “sibject™ blank arc used only a5

_ a mater of convenicnce, and arc not to be considered a part of this Agreement or

to be used in determining the intend of the partics hereto.
THIRE PARTIES. The partics horeto do Aot intend to benefit any third partics

. ond this Agrecmiént shall not be construcd to corifer any such benefit.
ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, which may be exccuted in a number
.of counterpasts, each of which shall be decmed an original, constitutes the entire
" agreement and understariding between the partics; and supersedes all .prio: '

agreements and understandings refating hercto. - L
SPECIAL: PROVISIONS. The additional or modifying provisions set forth in
Exhibit A hereto are incorporated as part of this agreement. * .

"

1

Grantee [nitial

1

Date

e - R



' EXHIBITA

CRAR - - SPECIAL TERMS & conomons

Town of Stratham PRLF-OG S
PFAS Remedlatlon Grant and Loan Fund -+ -
o Page4of5 o

I Py Project-related changes to the Scope of Servrces outllned in Exhlbit B requrre New Hampshire o g
it -Departrent of Environrnentai Services -(NHDES) approval in advance and if appllcable as .

i ~ determined by NHDES may require approval by the PFAS Revolvmg Loan Fund and 3 grant
o amendment subject to approval by the Governor and Executlve Council. - - LR A

- 2 g:QPERIOD OF PERFORMANCE All. funds are subject to statutory requlrements that they must: be il
used for costs incurred :by the recipient during the period that: ‘begins on September 30, 2019 ‘

o 5-5- and ends on the completlon date Ilsted on the grant agreement (section 1. 7) -

3, ”'Work must be completed and request for reimbursement must be made by the completron date
o listed onthe grant agreement (sectlon 1 7) A B

. SCOPE OF SERVICES =
" The Town of Stratham will use the grant funds to install point of entry treatment (POET) systems in - -
approximately 18 impacted sites (private and public water systems) affected by aqueous film forming
foams used by the Stratham Fire Department. In addition, the Town will reimburse affected
private/public water systems that proactively installed POETs. prior to the establishment of the

groundwater management zone, as well as the first year of sampllng and testing expenses. Grant
funds will be used to complete the constructlon and _engineering oversight of the construction

_ contract for the pro;ect

This Agreement consists of the foliowmg documents Exhibits A B, C, and attachments whlch are all
incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth hereln x

' EXHIB[T C

METHOD OF PAYMENT

The NHDES shaII pay to the Grantee the total reimbursable program costs up to $350 000 for ellglble
) drinklng water improvements costs not to exceed the total Grant Limltatlon of $350,000 in
: _accordance with the followmg requrrements SR : 5

Reimbursem‘ent requests for-prOgran'i costs shall e il no rn_o_re_than onice per calendar manth'by.
. the Grantee using: the Request for Disbursement form as. supplied by the NHDES, which shall be
' Grantee nitial /7 ; 5 !

" oad

E




- supporting documentation baséd upon. direct ‘costs. The Grantee 'will maintain adequate. . .
" documentation to ‘substantiate all Program:related costs..All work shall be performed to the © .

_This grant is not comblned with any otherfundmg source;’ The {otal reimburseifn:er'jt'lsh.all not e“xce-i":"d: R .- |
" the grant award of $350,000. Each disbursement request will be paid 100% grarnit funds up to
$350,000; . : " - R Ho Lol 1 et

A e  {Town of Stratham PRLF-06
\ SR - PFAS Remediation Grant and Loan Fund

" PageSof5 -

completed: and signedl by the:Grantee. The disbursement form: sﬁéli}-:be-éccompanied by proper
satisfaction of the NHDES before payment is made. . . .-

~ Changes to the Scope ‘of Services require NHDES approval in:advance. All work must be completed =
prior to the completion date (section 1.7} in this:Grant Agreement to be eligible for reimbursement.




T e Drinking Water&Groundwater Trust Fund (DWGTF), T
o PFAS Remediatlon Loan Fund (PFAS RLF), And Amencan Recovery Plan Act (ARPA)

LA Certrf‘ cate of Vote of Authonzation Is a certificate that states that a grant apphcant is wrllrng to enter into a grant
'+ .agreement with the State of NH Department of Erivironmental. Services and that whoever signs the Grant Agreement
*(provided under separate cover) has the authority to do so. Thisisa 3-person form: : 3
o ) Completed and srgned by someone other than the. person bemg glven authorlty
' []Must be notarized. . -. : SRR
. "[Joriginal is required for- _submlttal.

-~ Certifi cate of Vote of. Authorlzatlon - S
- TOWNOFSTRATHAM - 5 :
10 BUNKER HILL AVENUE STRATHAM NH 03885 .

N :--:I Chrlstlane McAIhster of the Town of Stratham do hereby certtfy that at a meetmg held on September 6, 2022 :
the Select Board voted to enter mto a Drlnkmg Water Sustamablllty Grant grant agreement with the New o
_ Hampshlre Department Environmental Servrces to fund a water system lmprovement pFOJECt - e

The Town of Stratham further authonzed the Town Admmlstrator, Dawd Moore, to execute any documents
' Wthh may be necessary to effectuate this grant agreement ) -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as Chnstlane McAIhster of Town of Stratharn, the 7th day of o |
September 2022 :

| Christiane McAlllster Slgnature &M{ f1é M,‘///( M r/vL/

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, CountyofRocklngham : oo : » N o

On this 7' day of September 2022, Deborah Bakie, before me (Notary Public) the undersigned Officer, personally '
_ appeared Christiane McAIhster, who acknowledged himself to be the Finance Administrator (TITLE) of Town of
Stratham, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the | purpose therein contained.

_ In witness thereof, | have set my hand and'ofﬁcia'l'sea’l._ o " DEBORAML, BAKIE | (¢
: e = - gon Justice of the Peace-NH
. My Comimi, Explres Nov. 22. 208

Notary‘ Public Deborah"Bakie My commi:sjsion;exp,ires; i \ ZZ- k 7_ Lv

" Drlnking Water State Revolving Fund
" Drinking Water & Ground Water Trust Fund
. - . S T PFAS-Remedlatlon Loan Fund " - e :
112021-11-02 e S o S _ RS TR - .77 Pagelofl




PrimexX

NH Public R4k Mana, CERTIF'CATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex?) Is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, Chapter 5-B,
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex’ is authorized to provide pooled risk
management programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex® is enlitled to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex® may extend the same coverage to non-members.
However, any coverage extended to a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures
that are applicable to the members of Primex?, including but not Fmited ta the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the
Primex® Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party’s per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per accurrence limit, and
therefore shall reduce the Member’s limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property
Damage Liability} only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Praclices), E (Employee Benefit Liability}) and F
{Educator’s Legal Liability Ctaims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may,
however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex®. As of the date this certificate s issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year.

This Certificate is Issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the cerlificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed be'ow

Participating Member: Member Number Company Affording Coverage.
Town of Stratham 301 NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex®
10 Bunker Hill Avenue Bow Brook Place
Stratham, NH 03885 46 Donovan Street
. " Concord, NH 03301-2624
Type of Coverage fg"";"!"g ""‘E E"’”"‘W fon Dato | Limits - NH Statutory Limits May Apply, If Not:
X General Liability (Occurrence Form) I 1/1/2022 1112023 Each Occumrence $ 5,000,000
Professional Liability (describe) | General Aggregate § 5,000,000
Claims Fire Damage (Any one
W ] occurrence fre)
i Med Exp (Any one person)
X I Automobile Liability | 11112022 11172023
i . Combined Single Limit
Deductible  Comp and Coll: $1,000 . (Eg;“m"&m ngle Limi sdiidied bl
i above
Any auto Aggregate
X | Workers' Compensation & Employers’ Liability 142022 | 1/1/2023 X | Statutory
Each Accident $2,000,000
Disease ~ Each Employass $2,000,000
Disease - Policy Limit
2( J Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft) L 1/1/2022 1/1/2023 Blanket Limit, Replacement
Cost {uniess otherwise staled) Deductible.
$1,000

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only. Pollution and hazardous waste related liabilities, expenses and claims are
excluded from coverage in the coverage document.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: | | Additional Covered Party | | Loss Payee Primex® - NH Public Risk Management Exchange

By: Wavy Beth Purcell

State of New Hampshire Date:  9/26/2022 mpurceli@nhprimex.org
Department of Environmental Services Please direct inquires to:

29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 85 Primex® Claims/Coverage Services
Concord, NH 03302-0095 603-225-2841 phone

603-228-3833 fax




